

No. 24-539

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KALEY CHILES,
Petitioner,

v.

PATTY SALAZAR, in her official capacity as Executive
Director of the Department of Regulatory Agencies,
et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

John A. Eidsmoe*
**Counsel of Record*
Talmadge Butts
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
P.O. Box 148
Gallant, AL 35972
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com
talmadge@morallaw.org

June 12th, 2025

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The State’s power to regulate medical treatments does not include the power to regulate speech.....	3
A. Medical regulation has historically been tied to the prevention of physical harm	3
B. While some forms of so-called conversion therapy may include conduct, talk therapy is pure speech.....	8
C. Because of the Framers’ high view of free speech, they would have regarded a “professional speech” exception to the First Amendment foreign and repulsive	11
D. Colorado’s prohibition against conversion therapy violates the rights of minors who want conversion therapy and the rights of parents to choose conversion therapy for their children.....	20
II. Gender identity ideology is incorrect as a matter of fact and the practice of gender	

transitioning is harmful in practice	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	15
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	3-4, 6-8
<i>Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 879 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2018)	16-17
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates dba NIFLA v. Becerra</i> 138 U.S. 2361 (2018).....	17-19
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	11
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	16
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines</i> , 303 U.S. 503 (1969).....	11

Statutes

Colorado House Bill 19-1129, available at:

https://leg.colorado.gov/sites/default/files/2019a_1129_signed.pdf 16

Other Authorities

- Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, Gender Dysphoria, in Diagnostic and Statistical Manuel of Mental Disorders 432 (Am. Psychiatric Publ’g., 5th ed. 2013) 23-24
- Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, Gender Identity Disorder, in Diagnostic and Statistical Manuel of Mental Disorders 435 (Am. Psychiatric Publ’g., 4th ed. text rev. 2000) 24
- Candice Norwood, “LGBT Conversion Therapy for Minors Banned in Colorado,” *Governing* (June 3, 2019), <https://www.governing.com/archive/tns-colorado-bans-conversion-therapy.html>..... 16
- Carl Jung, quoted by Samuel E. Ericsson, *Clergy Malpractice: Constitutional and Political Issues* (Oak Park, Illinois: Center for Law and Religious Freedom, May 1981) 14
- Caroline Wilcox, “*NIFLA* and the Argument Against ‘Professional Speech,’” 14 *Wake Forest L. Rev. Online*, <https://www.wakeforestlawreview.com/2024/05/nifla-and-the-argument-against-professional-speech/> 18
- Dr. Paul Vitz, *Psychology as Religion: The Cult of Self-Worship*, Eerdmans 1977 14

- James C. Mohr, Licensed to Practice: The Supreme Court Defines the Medical Profession, The Johns Hopkins Univ. Press (2013)..... 3-6
- Keith L. Moore & T.V.N. Persaud, The Developing Human: Clinically Oriented Embryology 35 (Philadelphia: Saunders/Elsevier) (2003) 23
- Lisa Littman, Rapid-onset gender dysphoria in adolescents and young adults: A study of parental reports, PLOS ONE, Aug. 16, 2018,
<https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0202330>..... 27
- Lynda S. Doll, Dan Joy, Brad N. Bartholow, Janey S. Harrison, Gail Bolan, John M. Douglas, Linda E. Saltzman, Patricia M. Mossab, & Wanda Delgadoab, Self-Reported Childhood and Adolescent Sexual Abuse among Adult Homosexual and Bisexual Men, Child Abuse & Neglect 16, no. 6, Nov.-Dec. 1992 27
- Marie-Amelie George, Expressive Ends: Understanding Conversion Therapy Bans, 68 Ala. L. Rev. 793, 794-5 (2017),
<https://law.ua.edu/wp-content/uploads/2011/07/Expressive-Ends-Understanding-Conversion-Therapy-Bans.pdf>. 9
- Michelle Cretella, I'm a Pediatrician. How Transgender Ideology Has Infiltrated My Field and Produced Large-Scale Child

- Abuse., DAILY SIGNAL (July 3, 2017),
<https://www.dailysignal.com/2017/07/03/im-pediatrician-transgender-ideology-infiltrated-field-produced-large-scale-child-abuse/> 25-26
- One Colorado, Colorado’s Conversion Therapy Ban Goes Into Effect Today,” August 2, 2019, <https://www.one-colorado.org/latest/colorados-conversion-therapy-ban-goes-into-effect-today> 16
- Paul Sherman, “Occupational Speech and the First Amendment,” *Harvard Law Review* Vol.128 Issue 5 March 2015 <https://harvardlawreview.org/forum/vol-128/occupational-speech-and-the-first-amendment/> 19
- Pien Rawee, Judith G.M. Rosmalen, Luuk Kalverdijk, & Sarah M. Burke, Development of Gender Non-Contentedness During Adolescence and Early Adulthood, PubMed, Feb. 27, 2024, <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/38413534/> 26
- Rodney A. Smolla, “Professional Speech and the First Amendment,” *West Virginia Law Review* (2016) <https://wvlawreview.wvu.edu/files/d/334f2689-85bb-450f-ad94-3094f1f39cc3/post-pp-smolla-monteleone.pdf>..... 19
- Ryan T. Anderson, When Harry Became Sally: Responding to the Transgender Movement 95 (Encounter Books,

- paperback ed.) (2019) 24
- Sami-Matti Ruuska, Katinka Tuisku, Timo Holttinen, & Riittakerttu Kaltiala, All-cause and suicide mortalities among adolescents and young adults who contacted specialised gender identity services in Finland in 1996–2019: a register study, *BMJ Mental Health*, Jan. 25, 2024, <https://mentalhealth.bmj.com/content/ebmental/27/1/e300940.full.pdf>..... 26
- Scott Howard, The Transgender-Industrial Complex 20-21 (Margaret Bauer ed., Antelope Hill Publishing, 2nd ed. 2022) 27
- Sex and Gender Identity, Planned Parenthood, <https://www.plannedparenthood.org/learn/gender-identity/sex-gender-identity> (last visited Dec. 12, 2024) 22
- Sigmund Freud, quoted by Dr. Thomas S. Szasz, *The Theology of Therapy: The Breach of the First Amendment Through the Medicalization of Morals*, *New York University Review of Law and Social Change*, Vol. V, No. 2 (1975) 13-14
- The Therapist As A Person: Life Crises, Life Choices, Life Experiences, And Their Effects On Treatment xiii-xxi (Barbara Gerson ed., 1996) 10
- T.W. Sadler, Langdon’s Medical Embryology 40 (Philadelphia: Lippencott Williams &

Wilkins) (2004).....	23
Warren Geoffrey Tucker, <u>It's Not Called Conduct Therapy; Talk Therapy as a Protected Form of Speech Under the First Amendment</u> , 23 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 885, 906 (2015), https://scholarship.law.wm.edu/wmborj/vol23/iss3/9	9-11
William J. Larsen, <u>Human Embryology</u> 519 (New York: Churchill Livingstone) (2001).....	23
World Professional Association for Transgender Health, <u>Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender and Gender Diverse People, Version 8</u> , Int'l J. of Transgender Health, S5 (2022)	25
